
 

South Hams Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Thursday, 20th October, 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber - Follaton House 

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Austen 

 Vice Chairman Cllr Spencer 

 Members: Cllr Brazil 
Cllr McKay 
Cllr Pennington 
 

Cllr Rowe 
Cllr Taylor 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's register or local non pecuniary 
interest which they have in any item of business on the agenda (subject to the  
exception for sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Minutes 1 - 6 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 8 
September 2022; 
 

 

2.   Urgent Business  

 Brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman; 
 

 

3.   Division of Agenda  

 To consider whether the discussion of any item of business is likely to lead to the 
disclosure of exempt information; 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable Interests and Non-
Registerable Interests including the nature and extent of such interests they may 
have in any items to be considered at this meeting; 

 

5.   Grant Thornton Audit Progress Report and Sector Update  
 

7 - 18 

6.   Ivybridge Regeneration Scheme - Project Closure Report  
 

19 - 32 

7.   Ombudsman Annual Review Letter  
 

33 - 46 

8.   Sundry Debt  
 

47 - 56 

9.   Audit Committee Workplan 2022/23  
 

57 - 58 



 
A&G 08.09.22 

 
 
 

 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, FOLLATON HOUSE, PLYMOUTH ROAD, 

TOTNES ON THURSDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
Members in attendance 
* Denotes attendance 

Ø Denotes apology for absence 

* Cllr L Austen (Chairman) * Cllr R Rowe  

* Cllr J Brazil * Cllr B Spencer (Vice-Chairman) 
Ø Cllr J McKay * Cllr B Taylor 
Ø Cllr J T Pennington   

 
Member(s) also in attendance: 

Cllrs H D Bastone; N Hopwood (via Teams) and J Pearce 

 
Item No Minute 

Ref No 
below refers 

Officers and Visitors in attendance 

All Items  

 

Director of Strategy and Governance; Section 151 

Officer; Head of Finance; Democratic Services 
Manager; Head of Strategy & Projects; Audit 
Manager; Audit Specialist (via Teams) and External 

Auditor (via Teams) 

 
AG.8/22 MINUTES 

 

 The minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 30 June 2022 
were confirmed as a true and correct record.   

  
 

AG.9/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 

of business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but none 
were made. 

 
 
AG.10/22 DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND DRAFT ANNUAL 

GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021/2022 
 

The Committee considered a report that presented the draft Statement 
of Accounts and draft Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22 

  

In discussion, the following points were raised:- 
 

(a) The Committee noted the intention for the audited Statement of 
Accounts for 2021/22 to be presented back to the 24 November 
2022 Committee Meeting.  In reply to Members repeating their 

previously raised concerns over the External Audit fees that the 
Council was required to pay, it was agreed that Members would be 

provided with a detailed response from Grant Thornton 
representatives outside of this Meeting; 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 
A&G 08.09.22 

 
 
 

 

 

 
(b) With regard to the St Ann’s Chapel Housing Scheme, Members 

attention was drawn to Sections 21 and 32 of the draft Statement 
of Accounts (as set out at Appendix A of the presented agenda 
report). 

 
It was then: 

 
 RESOLVED 
 

That the Draft Statement of Accounts (as set out at Appendix A 
of the presented agenda report) and the Draft Annual 

Governance Statement (AGS) (as set out at Appendix B of the 
presented agenda report) for the financial year ended 31 March 
2022 be noted. 

 
 
AG.11/22 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2021/2 

  
Members considered a report that set out the Council’s annual 

Treasury Management performance for 2021/22. In addition, the report 
sought approval of the actual 2021/22 prudential and treasury 
indicators.  

 
In discussion, the Committee recognised the impact of increasing 

interest rates on the Council’s Treasury Management performance. 
 

It was then: 

 
 RESOLVED 

 
1. That the actual 2021/22 prudential and treasury indicators in 

the presented report be approved; and 

 
2. That the Annual Treasury Management Report for 2021/22 be 

noted. 
 
 

AG.12/22       UPDATE ON PROGRESS ON THE 2022-23 INTERNAL AUDITPLAN 

 

 A report was considered that sought approval for the Audit Charter and 
Strategy and also provided an update to Committee Members on the 
principal activities and findings of the Council’s Internal Audit team. 

 
 In discussion, reference was made to: 

 
(a) the publication and management of planning notices.  Whilst a 

statutory requirement to publish planning applications in a local 

newspaper publication, this was felt to be a challenge given that 
there was currently only one local publication and a downward trend 

in newspaper sales; 
 

Page 2



 
A&G 08.09.22 

 
 
 

 

 

(b) an addition to the recommendation was PROPOSED and 
SECONDED as follows: 

 
‘That Council be RECOMMENDED to close down, with effect from 
31 March 2023, the Servaco Trading Company.’ 

 
In making his proposal, a Member questioned the merits of retaining 

the Servaco Trading Company and, as a consequence, was of the 
view that, with effect from 31 March 2023, it should be formally 
closed down.  During the ensuing discussion, support was 

expressed for this proposal and when put to the vote, it was declared 
CARRIED. 

 
 It was then:  

 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy be approved; 
 

2. That the progress made against the 2022/23 Internal Audit 

Plan (and any key issues arising) be noted and approved; 
and 

 
3. That Council be RECOMMENDED to close down, with effect 

from 31 March 2023, the Servaco Trading Company. 

 
 

AG.13/22 GOVERNANCE REVIEW - HOUSING PROGRAMME 

 
 The Committee considered a report that provided an update on the 

progress made against the recommendations contained within the 
Community Housing Governance Review. The report also provided an 
update on other improvements implemented to date. 

  
 In discussion, a Member expressed his specific concerns over the lack 

of local Member involvement in such strategic projects.  Furthermore, 
the Member also felt that, in certain instances, there had been a lack of 
officer accountability and responsibility that had resulted in projects 

slipping from their original timetable. 
 

 It was then:  
 

RESOLVED 

 
That the content of the presented agenda report (and the 
improvements implemented) be noted. 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 3



 
A&G 08.09.22 

 
 
 

 

 

AG.14/22   INVESTMENT PROPERTIES - UPDATE AND MONITORING 
REPORT  

 
 Members considered a report that provided an update on the financial 

information and the latest valuation in respect of the Council’s 

Investment Property portfolio. 
 

 In respect of the lease arrangements for the property acquired in 
Dartmouth, officers confirmed that it was intended that the Council 
would enter into negotiations at the appropriate time.  A Member 

proceeded to express his view that, given that the approximate net yield 
on the investment properties was only 1.5%, this did not represent good 

value for money to the Council. 
 

  It was then:  

 
RESOLVED 

 

That the 31 March 2022 valuation figures of the Council’s two 
Investment Properties and the rental income being received be 

noted. 
 

 
AG.15/22   STRATEGIC RISK UPDATE  

 

 The Committee considered a report that presented an updated 
assessment of the Council s strategic risks. 

 

 During discussion, reference was made to: 
 

(a) the ‘inadequate staffing resource’ risk score.  In debate, Members 
were of the view that one of the most significant risks currently facing 
the Council was the ability to be able to recruit and retain staffing 

resource and this was not reflected in the current risk score of 16.  
As a result, it was PROPOSED and SECONDED that: 

 
‘That the Executive be RECOMMENDED to revisit the ‘inadequate 
staffing resource’ risk score, with a view to it being increased from 

the current score of 16.’ 
 

(b) the risks associated with the waste and recycling service.  Members 
were of the view that the associated risks should be divided into: 
 

1. the delivery of the Waste and Recycling Service; and 
2. the facilitation of the Waste and Recycling Service returning in-

house; 
 

(c) the cost of living crisis.  The Committee noted that the Executive was 

to consider a detailed report on the Council’s response to the cost of 
living crisis at its next meeting to be held on 21 September 2022. 

 
  

Page 4



 
A&G 08.09.22 

 
 
 

 

 

 It was then:  
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the Committee has reviewed the Strategic Risk 

Register (as set out at Appendix A of the published agenda 
report) and RECOMMENDS that the Executive revisit the 

‘inadequate staffing resource’ risk score with a view to it 
being increased from the current score of 16.’ 
 

 
AG.16/22   ESTATES PROPERTY AND RENTS FOLLOW UP INTERNAL 

AUDIT 

 
 As per the formal request of the Committee at its last meeting (Minute 

AG.7/22 refers), the Head of Assets was in attendance to provide an 
update on the Estates Property and Rents Follow-Up Internal Audit. 

 
 Whilst accepting that there were further improvements to be made
[...]
m other reports.  As 
a result, the risk was reduced that inaccurate data was being 

replicated in public facing documents. 
 

The Committee was grateful for the update and was further assured 
when informed that the staff objective setting exercise was aligned to 
the annual staff appraisal process. 

 
 

AG.18/22   AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORKPLAN2022-23  

  
 Members were presented with the latest version of the Committee Work 

Programme and noted its contents. 
 

In discussion, a recommendation was made to add an appraisal report 

relating to the recent Ivybridge Regeneration Project to the agenda for 
the next Committee meeting to be held on 20 October 2022.  Members 

were supportive of this proposal and requested that the appraisal was 
an evaluation of all aspects of the Project and it was also requested that 
a copy of the most of to date Business Plan for the Project be appended 

to the agenda item. 
 
When put to the vote, it was then declared CARRIED that this item be 

added to the 2022/23 Committee Workplan for consideration at the next 
meeting to be held on 20 October 2022. 
 

 

(Meeting commenced at 2:00pm and concluded at 3.35 pm) 
 
                                                                                            ________________ 

Chairman 

Page 6



P
age 7

A
genda Item

 5



Public

P
age 8



Public

P
age 9



Public

•

•

•

•

P
age 10



Public

P
age 11



Public

P
age 12



Public

•

•

•

•

P
age 13



Public

•

•

•

P
age 14



Public

P
age 15



Public

•

•

•

•

•

Audit and Risk Assurance Committee effectiveness tool -
National Audit Office (NAO) Report

P
age 16



Public

•

•

•

•

•
•
•
•
•
•

P
age 17



P
age 18



NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
Appendix A to this report contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 

Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 

 

WORK\46252873\v.1  60400.2 
Classif ication: Confidential 

  

Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

Date: 20 October 2022 

Title: Ivybridge Regeneration Scheme – Project 
Closure Report 

Portfolio Areas: Cllr Hilary Bastone - Economy 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N  Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

  

Author: Drew Powell 

 

Role: Director – Governance and 
Assurance  

Contact: Email: Drew.Powell@swdevon.gov.uk  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Audit Committee: 

1) Note the project closure report; and 
 

2) RECOMMEND the adoption of a planning protocol for major 
projects. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Drew.Powell@swdevon.gov.uk


 

WORK\46252873\v.1  60400.2 
Classif ication: Confidential 

1. Executive summary  

1.1 The Council had been working on an investment project in 
Ivybridge, as part of its capital programme up until July 2022.   

1.2 The project ran from 2018 and was considered 13 times by 
formal committees of the Council until it was formally closed. 

1.3 A review of the chronology of reporting, internal governance, 
stakeholder engagement and planning has been undertaken as 
part of project close out. 

2. Committee History and Background  

2.1 Executive December 2018  

South Hams District Council considered a report to the 
Executive 13th December 2018 [Minute Ref. E.62/18] 
recommending the undertaking of an investment project in 
Ivybridge to boost footfall.   
 
Following a lengthy debate, in which the relative merits of the 
proposals were weighed against the likely impact to carparking, 
it was resolved to defer the decision.  This debate was prophetic 
in considering the issues that would prove significant to the 
project. 
 

2.2 Executive March 2019  

The follow up report to Executive, 14th March 2019 [Minute Ref 
E.82/8] provided the Executive with further information 
including:  

An informal town centre ‘vox pops’ consultation; a car park 
usage analysis; work to develop a future high street fund bid, 
and; discussions and drawings to address concerns regarding 
the potential car park capacity loss (includi
[...]
t the regeneration project could 
anticipate. 

2.8.3 Details of the spend to date against approved budgets. 

The Executive resolved: That the Council continue to support 
the project as it moves forward to planning and tender stage, 
with a decision on progressing the project further then being 
made at a subsequent meeting of the Executive and Council. 

2.9 Council September 2020 

At the subsequent Council meeting, 24th September 2020 
[Minute Ref 20/20], the Council considered the same 
information as had been presented to Executive. 

The record of the discussion at that meeting demonstrates the 
range of views amongst members: 

(a)     local community support for the project.  Local Ward 
Members welcomed the proposed investment into Ivybridge and 
recognised the levels of local support that had been expressed 
for the project; 
(b)     In their opposition to the project, some Members were of 
the view that the project would not offer any support for local 
businesses and they proceeded to question how the current 
proposals constituted regeneration. 

It was then resolved that the Council continue to support the 
project as it moves forward to planning and tender stage, with a 
decision being made on progressing the project further at 
subsequent meetings of the Executive and Council. 

Page 22



 

WORK\46252873\v.1  60400.2 
Classif ication: Confidential 

2.10 Executive January 2021 

Executive, 28 January 2021 [Minute E.62/20] considered the 
final business case for the project so as to decide whether to 
approve a £450k spend at risk, to work up a full planning 
application for submission. 

The key recommendations to Council were: 

1)    approve the Ivybridge Regeneration project through to 
planning, tender, construction and lease (subject but not limited 
to the regulatory statutory planning process and the total 
scheme cost being within the £9 million financial envelope), 

3)    approve the spend of up to £450,000, funded from the 
Business Ra
[...]
ate: 20 October 2022 

Title: Ombudsman Annual Review Letter  

Portfolio Area: Customer Satisfaction & Improvement  

Cllr Nicky Hopwood  

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken:  

  

Author: Jim Davis Role: Head of Customer Service 
Improvement 

Contact: jim.davis@swdevon.gov.uk 01803 861493 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Audit & Governance Committee:  

1. Reviews the Ombudsman’s Annual Letter for 2021 (attached at 
Appendix A); and 

2. Notes the steps set out to ensure that the Council continues to 
address complaints fairly and in line with best practice. 

 
 

1. Executive summary  
1.1 The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGCSO) 

looks at complaints about councils where the complainant 
considers that the Council has not sufficiently addressed their 
concerns. 

1.2 This report sets out the LGCSO’s Annual Review Letter regarding 
complaints that they have considered during the period 1st April 
2021 to 31st March 2022 (please see Appendix A).  

1.3 During this period, the Ombudsman received twenty-seven 
complaints about South Hams District Council, of which five were 
put forward for investigation. Following detailed investigation, 
two of those complaints were upheld by the Ombudsman, with 
one recommendation issued.  

1.4 On average, the Ombudsman upholds 66% of complaints about 
Councils. South Hams District Council has seen 40% of 
investigated complaints upheld, below the national average and 
an improvement on our performance from 2020/21. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7

mailto:jim.davis@swdevon.gov.uk


1.5 Members are requested to review the Ombudsman’s Annual 
Letter 2022 and consider what lessons have been learnt from the 
outcome of complaints. 
 

2. Background  
2.1 The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman conducts 

independent, impartial and fair investigations into complaints 
that faults or service failure have led to an injustice. Where they 
find fault, they make recommendations to provide a remedy. 
Where evidence supports it, they can also recommend changes 
to ensure improvements are made and to avoid similar issues 
occurring.  

2.2 The Ombudsman will only consider complaints where they have 
first been through the Council’s internal complaints procedure. 
This is to allow the Council an opportunity to consider and 
respond to the complaint and where required, to offer a suitable 
remedy.  

2.3 Once considered by the Ombudsman, a complainant cannot 
appeal against the Ombudsman’s decision, but complaints may 
be reviewed if new information is presented to the Ombudsman.  

2.4 The Ombudsman’s Annual Review Letter 2022 is attached at 
Appendix A. More details on the complaints raised with the 
Ombudsman are included in Appendix B. This information is also 
published on the Ombudsman website along with anonymised 
details of the complaints and findings at 
https://www.lgo.org.uk/your-councils-performance  

2.5 The Ombudsman publishes data on:  
a. The number of complaints and enquiries received  
b. Decision  
c. Reason for the decision and where a complaint is upheld, any 

suggested remedy 
2.6 Effectively handling complaints is an important part of what we 

do as a Council and an important tool to identify improvements. 
The Ombudsman has a crucial role in providing an independent 
check on our approach, our thinking, and identifying any possible 
preconceptions, prejudices, or assumptions in our views.    

 
 
3. Outcomes/outputs  

3.1 In the Annual Letter 2022, the Ombudsman provides a 
breakdown of investigations that they have upheld in order to 
show the number of cases where the Ombudsman’s 
recommendations have remedied the fault, and to also show 
where the Council had already offered a satisfactory remedy 
during its own investigation of the complaint.   

3.2 Appendix B to this report shows complaints decided by the 
Ombudsman.  

3.3 The mismatch between complaints received and inves
[...]
 the 

process has improved contact in recent months. 
c. Automated reporting for Heads of Service to actively monitor 

complaints.  
d. Learning opportunities highlighted from complaints are better 

captured and reviewed quarterly.  
3.18 Additionally, we have commissioned the Local Government 

Ombudsman to deliver training staff in key service areas in order 
to further improve our complaints handling. These sessions will 
be held in November and December.  

 
 

4. Proposed Way Forward  
 

4.1 That the Audit and Governance Committee: 
4.2 Notes the content of the Local Government Ombudsman Annual 

Review Letter as set out in Appendix A to this report. 
4.3 Consider what lessons have been learnt (or can be learnt) from 

the outcome of complaints. 
 
 
5. Implications  
 

Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  
proposals  
Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 
 

Y The Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman 
is governed by the Local Government Act 1974 and 
is responsible for considering complaints against 
local authorities which the complainant considers 
have not been resolved locally by the Council.  
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is 
responsible for having an overview of complaints 
handling and for an overview of Ombudsman 
complaints, and the Ombudsman Annual Review 
letter is an important part of that process.  
The decisions in respect of each case are provided 
to the relevant service in order that any 
recommendations made by the Ombudsman are 
acted upon and lessons learnt can be implemented.  

Financial 
implications to 

Y There are resource implications in officer time 
spent dealing with complaints in both the initial 

Page 37



include reference 
to value for 
money 
 

stages under our own policy as well as the 
resources in supporting an Ombudsman complaint.  
The Council does not have a dedicated Complaints 
Officer and it is therefore not possible to quantify 
this time. Good complaints management whic
[...]
ision - advice 

given

    

21018907 SHDC Planning & Development 28/03/22 Incomplete/Invalid

Insufficient information to 

proceed and PA advised

    

P
age 46



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee  

Date: 20 October 2022 

Title: Sundry Debt 

Portfolio Area: Finance and Assets – Cllr H Bastone 

 

Wards Affected: All  

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: N/A  

  

Author: Clare Scotton 

Pauline Henstock 

Role: Principal Accountant 

Head of Finance Practice 
and Deputy S.151 Officer 

Contact: 01803 861559 clare.scotton@swdevon.gov.uk 

01803 861377 pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Recommendation: 

That the Audit Committee note the position in relation to Sundry 
Debt. 

 
1. Executive summary  
 

1.1 The Council is responsible for the collection of: Sundry Debts, 
Housing Benefit Overpayments, Council Tax and National Non-
Domestic Rates (NNDR). 
 

1.2 This report provides Members with an update of the position of 
Sundry Debt and Housing Benefits Overpayments up to 30th 
September 2022.  

 
2. Background 
 

2.1 The Council’s management arrangements underpin delivery of all 
the Councils priorities, including the commitment to providing 
value for money services. Incorporated within this, is the timely 
collection of monies due to the Council. Debts are recovered in 
accordance with the Council’s Recovery Policy as published on 
our website.  
 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8

mailto:clare.scotton@swdevon.gov.uk


2.2 Following the centralisation of debt recovery into one service 
from October 2017 and the implementation of the Debt Recovery 
Action Plan, Members requested a series of updates to 
demonstrate robust control of debt recovery procedures, 
particularly relating to sundry debt. 
 

2.3 The implementation of a comprehensive action plan has resulted 
in robust recovery procedures. This report outlines the latest 
positions in collection relating to Sundry Debt and Housing 
Benef
[...]
t of Accounts 2021/22 and Audited Annual Governance    

    Statement; 

iv)     Internal Audit Progress report 2022/23 
v)     Treasury Management Mid Year report 2022/23 

 

5 January 2023 i) Grant Thornton update report 

ii) Update on Progress on the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan; 
iii) Strategic Risk Update; 

 

9 March 2023 i) Grant Thornton – External Audit Plan 2022/23 
ii) Grant Thornton Update Report; 

iii) Grant Thornton – Informing the Risk Assessment for 2022/23 (Planning for the 
2022/23 Accounts); 

iv) 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan; 
v) 2023/24 Capital Strategy, 2023/24 Investment Strategy and 2023/24 Treasury 

Management Strategy; 

vi) Draft Budget Book 2023/24; 
vii) Cost Methodology for Shared Services 2022/23; 

viii) Update on Progress on the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan; 
ix) Strategic Debt update 

 

P
age 57

A
genda Item

 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 Grant Thornton Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
	6 Ivybridge Regeneration Scheme - Project Closure Report
	Exempt Appendix A: Ivybridge Business Case

	7 Ombudsman Annual Review Letter
	Appendix A - Ombudsman Annual Letter
	Appendix B – Ombudsman Complaints – Decided

	8 Sundry Debt
	9 Audit Committee Workplan 2022/23



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SOUTH HAMS AUDIT AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Audit and Governance Committee held 
on 

Thursday, 20th October, 2022 at 2.00 pm at the Council Chamber - Follaton 
House 

 
 

Present: Councillors: 
 

 Chairman Cllr Austen 
Vice Chairman Cllr Spencer 

 
Cllr Brazil Cllr McKay 
Cllr Rowe Cllr Taylor 
 
In attendance:  
 
Councillors: 
 

 

Cllr Bastone Cllr Hopwood (via Teams) 
Cllr Pearce  
 
Officers: 
Head of Strategy & Governance 
Section 151 Officer 
Head of Finance 
Democratic Services Manager (via Teams) 
Audit Specialist (via Teams) 
External Auditor (via Teams) 
Senior Case Manager – Democratic Services) 

 

  
 

19. Minutes  
AG.19/22  
The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee meeting hel d on 8 September 
2022 were confirmed as a true and correct record.  
 
 

20. Declarations of Interest  
AG.20/22  
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be 
considered during the course of the meeting, but none were made. 
 



21. Grant Thornton Audit Progress Report and Sector Update  
AG.21/22  
The Committee considered a paper from Grant Thornton that provided a progress 
update on delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s External Auditors.  
 
In discussion, a Member sought clarification on the Auditing, Reporting and Governance 
Authority (ARGA) and it was reported that following the Redmond review ARGA’s aim 
was to simplify the auditing framework.  It was further reported that there was a 
requirement for Audit Committees to include one independent member when the new 
regulations were adopted. 

 
It was then: 

 
 RESOLVED 
 
 That the contents of the Grant Thornton Audit Progress Report and Sector 

Update be noted. 
 
 

22. Ivybridge Regeneration Scheme - Project Closure Report  
AG.22/22  
Members considered a closure report that reviewed the chronology of the reporting, 
internal governance, stakeholder engagement and planning undertaken during the 
Ivybridge Regeneration Project. 
 
In discussion, a Member queried if there was an opportunity for future high streets 
funding and it was reported that the bid for high street funding was unsuccessful.  
Members then debated how decisions were made in relation to this project and that a 
report was only presented to the Audit Committee on one previous occasion. Members 
also discussed that at the start of this project there was majority community support but 
when the plans were published, support turned into objections.  Members also felt that 
rising costs in construction would have impacted on the project if planning permission 
had been granted by the Development Management Committee.  

 
Members felt that public engagement on major projects was crucial and PROPOSED and 
SECONDED to include a timeframe on recommendation two. 

 
It was then 

 
RESOLVED 

 
1)  that the project closure report be noted; and 
 
2)  that a planning protocol be adopted for major projects, with a 

final draft of the protocol being presented to the Committee 
within the next six months for approval.. 

 
 

23. Ombudsman Annual Review Letter  
AG.23/22   
A report was considered that presented the Ombudsman Annual Review Letter for 2021.  
 
 It was then:  



 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That the Ombudsman’s Annual Letter for 2021 as attached at 

Appendix A of the presented report, has been reviewed; and 
 
2.  That the steps set out to ensure that the Council continued to 

address complaints fairly and in line with best practice, be noted 
 
 

24. Sundry Debt  
AG.24/22  
Consideration was given to a report that provided Members with an update of the 
position with regard to Sundry Debt.  
 
In discussion, a Member raised the substantial amount of debt which was over 4 years 
old and it was reported that the Asset Team were making every effort to recover 
remaining debts with payment plans.  Members raised whether some of these debts 
were economical to pursue and requested for further reports to be provided to the 
Committee in January and March. 
      

 It was then:  
 

RESOLVED 
 

That the position in relation to Sundry Debt be noted. 
 
 

25. Audit Committee Workplan 2022/23  
AG.25/22    
Members were presented with the latest version of the Committee Work Programme 
and noted its contents. 
 
 RESOLVED 
 
 That a report on Sundry Debt be added to the workplan for January 2023 

and March 2023 and that the Planning Protocol for Major Projects be added 
to the workplan for March 2023 

 
 

The Meeting concluded at 3.25 pm 
 

 
 

 
Signed by: 
 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 


